Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 n 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Hansatech Ems Limited 03455123

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 2515 of 2014 <
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full INWe (a)
name(s) and Willam Antony Batty Stephen John Evans
address(es) of Antony Batty & Company LLP Antony Batty & Company LLP
administrator(s) 3 Field Court 3 Field Court

Grays Inn Grays Inn

London London

WC1R 5EF WC1R 5EF
‘Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the adrmimistration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 30 Apnl 2014

Signed

Dated @’O /!.,7/ / Lp

|
; Joint / Administrator(s)
|
|
|
|

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact William Antony Batty
‘ information in the box opposite but If Antcny Batty & Company LLP
you do, it wiil help Companies House fo 3 Field Court
contact you If there 1s a query on the Grays Inn
form London
WCI1R 5EF
The contact information that you give
will be yigible to researchers of the 0207831 1234
public X Number DX Exchange
. fhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
s egistrar of Companes at -
} Corr i ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2 *A3TARWND*
Al4 08/05/2014 #154

COMPANIES HOUSE




HANSATECH EMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

NOTIFICATION TO CREDITORS OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS AND THE
SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REPORT AND PROPOSALS

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAY'S INN
LONDON
WCIR 5EF




HANSATECH EMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

This report 1s prepared in accordance to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve
the cbjective of the Administration The report has been prepared for the purpose of advising
credrtors The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, copted
or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or
by any other person for any purpose whatscever

In preparing this report, the Joint Admimistrators have had to rely on information provided by
the Directors, management and others It has not been possible to verfy all such information
Therefore, the Joint Administrators take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of
such information

W A Batty & S J Evans were appointed as Joint Administrators of Hansatech EMS Limited on 11
Apnl 2014

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as the Company's agent and contract without perscnal hability

WA Batty, SJ Evans and HF Jesseman are ltcensed as Insolvency Practitioners tn the UK by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under S 390 (2} of the Insolvency Act
1986

Abbrewviaticns used 1n this report

Hansatech EMS Ltd -~ (“Hansatech” or “the Company”)
W A Batty & S J Evans - (“the Joint Administrators”)
Antony Batty & Co LLP - ("ABC")

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc — (“the Bank")

Edward Symmons LLP - (“ES™}

Notice of Intention to appoint - {(*“NOI")

® @ & » & @




HANSATECH EMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

—

Introduction

2  Crcumstances giving rise to the appomntment of the Joint Administrators

V8]

Objectives of the Administration and the Joint Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
4 Actions taken by the Joint Administrators following appointment

5 Directors' estimated financial position of the Company

6 Joint Administrators’ comments on the estimate of the financial position of the Company
7  Joint Admimistrators’ receipts & payments

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration & expenses

9 Proposed future actions of the Joint Admumstrators to achieve the objective of the
Admimstration

10 Further informatton for creditors

11 The Joint Administrators’ proposals

APPENDICES

! Statutory mmformation

Il Details of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Il Estimated Statement of Affars / Schedule of creditors
IV Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

V  Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs

VI Summary of lomt Administrators' expenses

VIl Charge out rates & disbursements policy




11

12

HANSATECH EMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
INTRODUCTION

This report 1s prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with details of a pre-packaged sale of a

business following appointment together with their proposals to achieve the objective of the
Administration

SIP 16

Statements of Insolvency Practice (“SIPs™} are a sertes of guidance notes 1ssued to licensed
insolvency practiioners with a view to mantaining and setbing out required practice and
harmonising practitioners’ approach to particular aspects of insolvency

SIPs are i1ssued and approved under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory
authorities, including the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales, who hicence
WA Batty and SJ Evans as mnsolvency practitioners and the Joint Insoivency Committee

Statement of Insolvency practice 16 (“SIP 16"} Version 1 was introduced with effect from 1
January 2009 with Version 2 effective from 1 November 2013 Both versians were introduced
to provide guidance to licensed mnsolvency practitioners on how they should conduct and
disclose to creditors, pre-packed sales

The SIP defines a pre-packaged sale as an arrangement under which the sale of all or part of a
company's bustness or assets 1s negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an
Administrator and the Admunistrator affects the sale immediately on, or shortly after his
appointment

Proposals

The proposals must be agreed by the creditors of the Company A creditors’ meeting has been
convened for this purpose Full detalls of the creditors’ meeting and Its purpose are given In the
attached notice of the creditors’ meeting (Form 2 20B) In order for the proposals to be

approved, a majority, Iin value, of those creditors attending the meeting and voting, in person or
by proxy, must have voted in favour of 1t

The creditors’ meeting will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 15 made up of between three and five representatives of credttors, who will then
meet the Joint Administrators on a regular basts to discuss the Administration of the Company
If a committee 1s appointed, 1t will be for them to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and category 2 expenses If a commuttee 18 not appointed, then approval of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses will be considered as part of these
proposals

In addition If no creditors’ committee I1s appointed, the creditors’ meeting will also be asked to
pass a resolution agreeing the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs, details of which are
given in paragraph 9 3

To assist creditors In considering the proposals the following informauion s included in this
report

A brnef history of the Company and the reasons it entered into Administration

. The cbjective of this Administration
The actions taken by the Joint Administrators to date and the actions they intend to
take to achieve the objective of the Administration 1If the proposals are approved
Detalls of the assets and liabilities of the Company

. Details of the joint Administrators’ receipts and payments including details of assets
realised to date and any costs to date

. Infermation regarding fees and expenses




21

22

) Other tnformatton for creditors

The proposed exit route from Administration s that tf there are sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, the Company should move from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In this event, the Joint Adminsstrators will become Joint
Liquidators and therr remuneration will be on the same basis as that agreed under the
Administration

if there are msufficient funds to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, the
Administration will end by the Company moving from Administration to dissolution

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Background
Hansatech was incorporated on 24 October 1997 and traded as an electronic assembly
manufacturer, from leased premises in Poole, Dorset

The business was acquired by way of a management buy-out from Partnertech AB n January
2009 The business then commenced trading as Hansatech EMS Limited

The purchase was nttially funded through an mter-company loan from Hansatech Holdings
Limited to Hansatech EMS Limited In addition the Company was also granted an Invotce
Discounting facility by RBS Invoice Finance Limtted, in July 2010 this was transferred to Lloyds
TSB Commercial Finance Limuted (“LTSBCF”) Lloyds TSB Bank also provided an EFG loan aver a
4 year term Both LTSBCF and Lloyds TSB Bank Plc were granted fixed and floating charges,
LTSBCF were also granted a specific legal charge over the book debts

The Company’s key market sectors were safety, industnal and security and approximately 75%
of 1ts turnover was derived from these areas

A summary of the Company's recent trading performance 15 shown below

Statutory Accounts | Statutory Accounts | Statutory Accounts
1 January 2012 to 1 January 2011 to 1 January 2010 to
31 December 2012 | 31 December 2011 | 31 December 2010
£ £ £
Turnover 7,663,935 8,038,218 6,847,075
Gross Profit 1,515,043 2,215,849 2,052,026
Net Profit/(Loss) after (861,392) 81,254 {329,315)
tax
Ner Assets (614,677) 246,715 40,456

Events prior to Administration

Primarily due to the downturn in the manufacturing sector the Company sustained iosses mn
2009 and 2010 with a small profit in 2011

significant loss in turnover resulting in operating losses tn 2012 of £861k The loss in turnover

can be attributed to -

The loss of a major customer
s Technical 1ssues on a new product
» Areschedule of work from a large customer
Delays in metal work from a main suppler
Zero take up on just tn bime products from one mamn suppher

This resulted In severe pressure on working capital To ease these pressures the Directors
injected £230k by way of Directors loans The Company also implemented a staff redundancy

program resulting in the loss of 13 members of staff

During 2012/2013 the Company suffered a




Despite these measures during 2013 the Company continued to experience severe working
capital constraints and was becoming unable to pay s creditors within the usual payment
terms Having sought professional advice, the Directors decided to propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement to its credstors which was agreed by its creditors in June 2013

The CVA forecasts proved to be over opttmistic which resulted in the Company falling mto
arrears with its monthly CVA instalments during 2014 Creditor pressure also started to butld up
again and HM Revenue & Customs threatened {o ISSU€ a winding up petition in respect of post
CVA arrears of PAYE & NI

The Board had several discussions with the Supervisor of the CVA, who whilst being highly
supportive advised that he was bound by the terms of the CVA, which stated that if the
Company fell two months into arrears he had to fail the CVA and petition for the Company to be
wound up

The Board instructed Beer & Young Limited, a firm which specialises in raising finance for
companies In financial difficulties and began discussion with Bibby Invoice Finance, who
indicated that they would be willing to lend more money against the debtor book than LTSBCF

Beer & Young began a search for an mnvestor, however investors who looked at the business
advised that they could not invest under the current CVA terms

Durning March creditor pressure continued to increase, which restricted the supply of raw
matenals and therefore the Company’s ability to supply customers Beer & Young introduced
the Directors to Antony Batty & Company LLP, Licensed Insolvency Practitioners (“ABC”)

Despite Bibby taking over the invoice financing in late March, it became apparent that the
Company could not pay the March payroll Following further discussions with ABC, the Board
concluded that the Company was Insclvent as it was also unable to pay its creditors as and
when they fell due

In the circumnstances, a pre-pack sale out of Admmistration appeared to be the best way
forward as 1t could result in a going concern sale of the Company’s business and assets, ensure
continuity of trade which would maximise realisattons from debtors, discharge the debt to the
Bank within a short time-scale and would mimimise claims If employees were transferred to a
new purchaser

On 31 March 2014, a notice of intention {“NOI") to appoint Joint Administrators under
paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act was filed at the High Court The NOI provided an
interim moratonum which provided protection for the Company from creditor actions and
potential enforcement proceedings

The Company's bankers, Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (“the Bank”} hold a debenture dated 7 June 2010,
providing fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets In addition RBS Invoice Finance
Limited and Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited also hold debentures dated 30 January
2009 and 26 July 2010 respectively Other debenture holders were Stephen John Blythe & Paul
Joseph Gill and Christopher George Smith (dated 21 March 2013) and Bibby Financial Services
Limited (dated 26 March 2014) Accordingly, the Directors were required to give the debenture
holders five days’ notice of their intention to appoint Jomnt Administrators

Following the decision to file a NOI, Edward Symmons LLP, a national firm of plant & machinery
agents were appointed to vaiue the business and assets and to commence an immediate
marketing strategy to highlight potential purchasers

Prior to the commencement of the Admunistration, Antony Batty & Company LLP acted as
advisors to the Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company No advice was given to the
individual Directors regarding the impact of the nsolvency of the Company on their personal




41

financial affairs Whilst not formally in office at that time, ABC was still required to act in its
dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

On 11 April 2014, the Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was filed at Court and the
Jomnt Admunistrators were duly appointed by the Directors as Joint Admrinistrators and took over
from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and property of the
Company At this point, the Company was formally in Admimstration and a full moratorium was
In place

The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either |ointly
or alone and Antony batty has been the Administrator primarily involved in dealing with the
Company's affairs

OBIJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY
FOR ACHIEVING THEM

The Joint Administrators of the Company are officers of the Court, and must perform their
duties In the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of an
Adminustration, which 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency
legislation, namely to

{a) Rescue the Company as a going concern, which would keep the existing corporate entity
intact, or

(b} Achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors’ as a whole than would be lkely tf the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}, where the first objective
15 not reasonably practicable or where this objective would be clearly better for creditors
as a whole This objective would normally envisage a sale of the Company’s business and
assets on a gomg concern basis or a more orderly reahsation process than in a
liquidation, or

{¢} Realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors’, where the first two objectives are not reasonably practicable

Objective {a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and 1ts financial circumstances meant that a
further Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate nor was a variation of the existing
CVA possible Due to the significant habilities, a major restructuring of the creditors would have
been required There was msuffictent creditor interest and funds available with which to carry
out this process

As a result, the Joint Administrators sought to achieve objectives (b) and (¢} for the Company,
and will achieve this through the pre pack sale of the business and assets as a going concern

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration i1s extended by the Court or the creditors If the Joint Administrators are unable to
complete the Administration of the Company within 12 months then they will either apply to
the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of
the Administration

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT
Pre-appointment Considerations

Whilst It was apparent that objective (a) of Administration was unlikely to be achieved, the Joint
Administrators were confident that objectives {b) and (c) could be achieved




4 2

43

The Joint Admunistrators decided that it would not be possible to continue the business of the
Company and that an immediate sale of the Company's business and assets was the best way to
achieve the objective of the Administration as the Company had no initial sources of funding,
neither the Bank or Bibby were willing to provide any additional monies and the possibility of
obtaining other external funding seemed remote

A sale as a gotng concern clearly mmnimises the loss to creditors, the alternative would have been
for the Company to have immediately ceased trading and for its assets to have been sold by
auction

Given the nature of the sale, “SIP 16", regarding pre-packaged sales in Administrations Is
applicable Below are our detailed disclosures regarding the sale which complies with this SIP

A number of options were onginally discussed with the directors, including Administration,
Liguidation and varying the existing Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA")

It was considered that Liquidation was not appropriate because 1t would prevent the sale of the
business and its assets as a gomng concern, thereby resulting tn a much lower value being
obtamed for the business and therefore a lower potential return to the creditors as a whole

Since the Company was subject to a CVA which had been i place for under 12 months, a
variation to the CVA was also discounted as the required funding was not avallable The
Directors adwised that they had made significant efforts to obtain extended credit terms and to
obtain new business or funding whilst minimising overheads However they had been unable to
affect a turnaround of the business or improve its cash flow

It was clear that the Company could not be traded by Admimstrators, stock levels were
significantly depleted and no funding was avarlable to cover the costs of trading such as salaries,
rent, rates and uttlities

As stated above, Lloyds TSB Bank PLC, Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited, Stephen John
Blythe & Paul Joseph Gill and Chrnistopher George Smith and Bibby Commercial Finance Limited
who all hold fixed and Floating charge over the assets of the Company were approached with
regard to the appointment of Administrators in order to deal with the Company’s insolvent

position and they were notified of the impending Administration following the filing of the NOI
It 15 envisaged that the Bank will be repaid in full

Valuation and Marketing of the business and assets

As noted above, Edward Symmons LLP ("ES"} of 2 Southwark Street, London SE1 1TQ were
instructed to conduct a valuation of the business and assets with a view to its sale and
formulating a strategy to maximise the realisable value, through an insolvency procedure ES are
one of the largest commercial firms of valuers in the UK and are a panel valuer to most of the
UK Banks ES have confirmed their independence from the Company and ABC

In order to maximise the realisable value of the Company's assets, they commenced an
immediate marketing strategy to highhght potential purchasers who would be prepared to buy
the business and 1ts assets as a going concern ES sent out a direct circulation to parttes who
were 1dentified as potentially interested parties in the business and certain applicants on thetr
database registered as being interested in PCB manufacturers Details of the business were also
placed on the sale section of thewr website

Four parties requested non-disclosure agreements, one of which signed Meetings and
discussions then commenced with two interested parties Consequently two offers were
recewved for the business, one of which was from a new campany which the existing Directors
are believed to have an interest in

Details of the pre-pack sale

Following the Jomnt Admintstrators’ appointment, we reviewed the marketing which had been
undertaken by ES and the offers receved




The offers received by ES for the business and assets provided for a muumum consideration of
£60,000 and £75,000 respectively The party making the lower offer withdrew their offer due
to the nisk of assuming employee obligations under TUPE, the cost of making all staff redundant
was estimated at around £490,000

The higher offer, which was from a newly formed company, South Wessex Group Limited
{(“SWG") therefore, became the only offer Although the offer for the tangible assets was at the
lower end of their valuation, ES recommended that the offer be accepted because It was
significantly better than would be achieved i the event of a closedown and piecemeal sale SWG

were also willing to take on all the employees and the associated TUPE lhability, which tincluded
the outstanding March payroll

Given the strong recommendation from ES to accept the offer and the bnef period of time
available the Jomnt Administrators did not deem 1t necessary to seek the views of major
creditors

In summary the offer was

Plant & equipment £60,000

Stock £15,000 plus 50% of the cost price of stock used 1n the next 12
months, up to a maximum of £85,000

Goodwill 1% of sales invoiced for the period to 31 March 2015

The offer was therefore for a mimimum of £75,000 but could be substantially more, depending
on the amount of stock, which 15 used and the turnover which 1s achieved

In addition SWG agreed to buy the equity in the debtors’ ledger for £20,000 Before costs and
bad debts the actual equity tn the ledger {Gross debts less amounts advanced by Bibby} was
approximately £45,000 After collection costs and known bad debts, ES adwised that a
guaranteed sum of £20,000 should be accepted

The consideration 15 payable as

£20,000 on completion

£20,000 by 10 May 2012

£20,000 by 31 May 2012

£20,000 by 10 June 2014

£15,000 as a final payment on 10 July 2014

* & & * 9

Title tn the assets has been retained until payment in full has been received and SWG has
granted a debenture 1in support of this

SWG were given an informal license to trade the business pending completion of the legal

formalities The Contract has an effective date of 1 April being the day following the filing of the
NOI

SWG have also been granted a licence to occupy the existing premises at their cost, the lease
expired in March 2014 and we understand SWG intend to relocate the business in the near
future Accordingly the lease had no value

The going concern sale was clearly the most beneficial strategy that could have been followed,
not only has it enabled a greater value to be realised from the busmess and assets, It also
enabled the employees to be retained in employment and prevented any claims for wage arrears
and holiday pay crystallising, estimated at £490,000

All the required aspects to enable completion were discussed between Franas Wilks and Jones
Solicitars, acting for the Joint Administrators and SWG




44

The transaction to sell the business and assets completed on 24 April 2014

The purchaser, South Wessex Group Limited's, statutory details are as follows registered
company number 08391989, registered office 57-58 Russell Square, London, WC1B 4HS and
the directors and shareholders are as follows

Directors Shareholders

Stephen John Blythe Michael Roger Morley-Smith

Michael Roger Morley-Smith

Chnstopher George Smuth

SJ Blythe and CG Smith are clearly connected parties, as they are directors of both the Company
and SWG Michael Morley-Smith 1s a consultant of Beer & Young Limited It 1s unclear what, 1f
any equity nterest, SJ Blythe and CG Smith have in SWG

We are not aware that SWG has been granted any facilities by Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

As noted above the consideration for the business and assets I1s a minimum of £75,000 The
allocation and apportionment of the sale proceeds i1s detailed below

Market Valuation Going Concern Sale Consideration
£ Valuation — In situ £
£

Leasehold Property Nil Nil Nil
Plant and Equtpment 55,000 150,000 55,000
Office Furniture & 3,500 10,500 3,500
Equipment
Stock 13,500 90,000 15,000 - £100,000
Moaotor Vehicles 1,600 2,600 1.500
Total 73,600 253,100 75,000 +

The Goodwill payment of 1% of turnover i1s excluded from the above
The sale I1s not part of a wider transaction

There are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of

sale In hight of the immediate transfer of the sale proceeds a debenture over SWG has been
obtained

it 1s understood that Bibby have agreed to finance the new Company

In addition to the sale consideration, the purchaser is also to pay a licence fee in respect of a
short term licence to occupy the property whilst a new lease 1s secured on a different site

Conclusion

In summary, a pre-pack sale out of Administration appeared to be the best way forward as It
has resulted in the best realisation of the Company's goodwill and assets In addition, 1t
provided continuity of trade as far as the Company’s customers were concerned, which should
help to discharge the debt to the Bank in a short time-scale and 1t enabled the statutory
purpose of the Administration to be achieved

DIRECTORS' ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
The Joint Administrators have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s
estimated financial position as at 11 April 2014, 1n the form of a Statement of Affairs, but they




51

62

63

6 4

have not yet prepared it We understand that the reason for the delay 1s due to the directors
concentrating of finalising the sale to SWG

The Directors have however prepared an estimate of the financtal position of the company as at
11 April 2014 from the records of the Company, and that 1s attached at appendix 1l, together
with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts

Please note the following

e The estimated financial position 15 the Directors estimate of the Company's financial
position as at 11 April 2014

¢ The estimated financial position does not provide for the costs of realisation or the costs
of the Administration (including agents’, legal and professional fees)

»  The Joint Administrators have not carried out an audit on the information contained 1n
the estimated fAnanctal position

A list of all known creditors and the amounts shown as due to them n the Company’s records 1s
included at Appendix IV Inclusion in the list does not constitute admission that there is now, or
has been i the past, any legal liability to make payment of the whole or any part of the amounts
shown Omission from the list does not preclude admission of any bona fide debt of the Company

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' COMMENTS ON THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
The Joint Admunistrators’ would comment regarding the estimated financial position as follows

ASSETS
Sale of Business and Assets

As discussed above, a pre-pack sale of the business and assets was completed on 24 Apnl 2014
to SWG for a minimum consideration of £75,000

Leasehold Property

The Company's lease expired in March 2014, although the Company remains in occupation
under the existing terms SWG have been granted a licence by the Company to occupy the
premises for a short pertod

Book Debts

At the date of Administration, the Company’s sales ledger showed an estimated realisable value
of £345,338 This sum mcluded sales of £46,619 from 1 April 2014 made by SWG under 1ts
Licence to trade the business

The Company's book debts were subject to a factoring agreement with Bibby Financial Services
Limited who hold them as secunty in respect of therr lending As at 11 Apnl 2014, there 1s an
outstanding balance of £262,815 due to the Bibby

The directors’ estimated that bad debts totalled approximately £22,532 and that after the costs

of collecting the Ledger, estimated to be in the region of 10%, that £10,000 would be
realisable

ES adwised the Administrators to accept an offer of £20,000 from SWG for the Book debts This
compares to the estimate of £10,000 detaled above and shown in the directors’ estimated
financial position

Chattel Assets
The Company's chattel assets were valued by Edward Symmons LLP Details of the sale of

assets are given In section 4 3 above

The following are assets subject to finance These are included in the sale




65

66

67

68

Market Value as a Market Value for
whole in1ts working removal {4 week
place disposal period)
£ £
Assets subject to leases 203,400 140,500
Less estimated outstanding balance (243,497) {243,497)
due to Close Brothers
Equity/(Shortfall to Close Brothers) {40,087) {102,997)
Stock

By the date of appointment, the Company's stocks were significantly depleted with most major
stock lines having sold out

A number of supphers are claiming Retention of Title over their stocks which did remain SWG
have agreed to return any stock where suppliers have validly retained title

As noted above, stock was sold to SWG for £15,000 plus 50% of the cost price of any stocks
utihsed during the next 12 months subject to a maximum further payment of £85,000

Goodwill

The Company's accounts showed no entry for Goodwill However for the purposes of the sale
consideration, Goodwill has been agreed at 1% of sales invoiced for the period to 31 March
2015 Based on SWG's sales forecasts it Is currently estimated that Goodwill of £28,000 will be
payable under the terms of the contract The Joint Administrators will advise creditors regarding
the final calculation of the Goodwtll figure 1n later reports

Cash at Bank
There 1s no cash at bank

LIABILITIES

There are a number of different classes of creditors in insolvency matters These include

Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture security,
secured creditors are pad in priority to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ claims for holiday pay and some arrears of wages
Preferential creditors are paid in prionty to the prescribed part, floating chargeholders and
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferenbial creditors Unsecured creditors receive
the surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential creditors and any payment which
1s made under the prescribed part

Secured Creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited, Stephen John Blythe & Paul
Joseph Gill and Christopher George Smith and Bibby Financial Services Limited hold fixed and
floating charges dated 7 June 2010, 26 July 2010, 21 March 2013 and 26 March 2014
respectively The following balances are owed

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC - £46,226

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited — Satisfted

Stephen John Blyth, Paul Joseph Gill, Christopher George Smith - £35,000
Bibby Financial Services Limited - £262,815

The Bank holds a fixed charge over the Goodwill of the Company and will receive a distribution
in due course, which Is currently esttmated at £28,000 The Bank also holds a floating charge
over the remaining assets of the Company and will again recewve a distribution in due course




69

611

In additton we understand that the directors of the Company have personally guaranteed the
Bank's lending

Preferential creditors
The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages
and holiday pay These claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation

Employees have been transferred under TUPE regulations to SWG therefore there are no
anticipated preferential clatms

Prescribed Part

There are prowisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over 1ts assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003

This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property " A Company’s net property Is that
left after paying the preferential creditors and the costs of the Administration, but before
paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

e 50% of the frst £10,000 of the net property, and
20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds TSB Bank Plc on 7 June 2010 The
estimate of the financial position of the Company shows that the net property of the Company
1Is £85,000, and the Joint Administrators estimate that the prescribed part of the net property
for unsecured creditors might be £18,000 However, these estimates do not take into account
the costs of the Admimistratton which will reduce the amount of the Company's net property

Unsecured Creditors

Based on the Directors’ estimated financial position, unsecured creditors are estimated to total
£415,435 from eighty two creditors

To date, the Joint Administrators have not yet received any claims from unsecured creditors

Based on current information, the Joint Admenistrators anticipate that there will be funds to
make a distribution to creditors, although at present they are unable to indicate the lhkely
dividend

Some of the unsecured creditors are ROT creditors, although the total amount 15 yet to be
ascertained

In add:tion, there are also unsecured liabilities which were included in the CVA proposals and the
joint Administraters understand that these are in the region of £2,009,000 The details of the
CVA are attached as an Appendix

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments relating to the Company for the
pertod from when 1t entered Admistration, 11 Apnil 2014 to 28 Apnl 2014 is enclosed at
Appendix VAt this stage, no realisations or costs have been recewed or patd, Completion
monies are currently held by Francis Wilks & Jones Solicitors

Future costs and realisations detalled on the receipts and payments account will be shown net
of VAT

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter




81

Professional Advisor Nature of Wark Fee Arrangement

Edward Symmons LLP Valuers/Auctioneers Time Costs

Francis Wilks & Jones Solicttors Time Costs

Edward Symmons LLP are a firm of valuers and auctioneers experienced in providing valuations
and adwvice on the sale of assets In msolvency situaoons The firm 1S a member of the Royal
Institution of Chartered Surveyors Their fee was based on thewr time costs in respect of their
work In valuing and advertising the equipment, motor vehicles and stock ! have yet to recewe an
imvoice from them, we estimate there fee will be around £5-7,000

Francis Wilks & Jones are firm of solicitors experienced tn providing advice In insolvency
situations Their fee was based on their otme costs 1n respect of dealing with the agreement for
the sale and purchase of the business to South Wessex Group Limited | have yet to receive an
invoice from them, we estimate therr fee will be around £5,600

The choice of professionals was based on the Jomt Admunistrators’ perception of their
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the agreed fee arrangement with them The fee arrangement
charged has been rewiewed and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in
the circumstances of this case

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
The basis of the Joint Admnistrators’ remuneration and payment of category 2 expenses will be

agreed by any creditors’ committee appointed at the creditors’ meeting to be held on 20 May
2014

If no crediters’ committee 1s appomnted, then the approval of the Joint Admunistrators’
remuneration on a ttme cost basis, by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing In the Admunistration, and payment of category 2 expenses will

form part of these proposals Category 1 expenses are payable without approval from
creditors’

For the period to 26 April 2014, time costs amount to £13,512 representing over thirty seven
hours' work, at an average charge out rate of £357

The Joint Administrators have not yet drawn any fees In respect of their remuneration

Appendix VI contains further information about time spent on the Administration and has been
categorised into the following heading
»  Admunistration and Planning includes case planning, administrative set-up, appotntment

notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative
functions

« Realisation of Assets mcludes identifying, securing, insuring assets, retention of title
1Issues, debt collectton, property, business and asset sales

s Investigations Includes reporting on the conduct of directors, nvestigating antecedent
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropriate

e Trading includes planning, strategy, trading accounting, managing operations on site,
corresponding with suppliers and customers, and on-going employee matters




82

s Creditors mncludes creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing and agreeing
preferenttal and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors’, reviewing and
obtaining adwvice in relation to secunity granted by the Company

For the pertod of this report, the ttme spent on this matter has predominantly been spent on
negotiating and overseeing the sale of the business and assets as detalled above Further time
has been spent on dealing with ROT and creditors’ queries and on the initial set up and |
statutory tasks of the Administration

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ expenses to the date of this report 1s given at Appendix
vl

A Gude to Admimstrators’ fees may be found at the following website

http //www antonybatty com/rescurce The Joint Admimistrators would also be pleased to send |
you a copy by e-mail or post on request Details of current charge out rates and disbursements

policy are given at Appendix VIl Please note that our charge out rates increased on 1 April

2012

Pre-administration Costs

In accordance with Rule 2 33({2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the loint Administrators have
incurred pre-admunistration costs and make the following statements

The pre-appamtment time costs mncurred in relation to the appointment and pre-packaged sale
detatled above in the period 26 March 2014 to 10 Apnl 2014 was £7,107, all of which related

solely to the appointment of the Joint Administrators and achieving the purpose of the
Administration

These pre-appamtment ttme costs were charged on a time cost basis and expenses thcurred
subject to the members of the Company instructing us to assist them in placing the Company
into administration on 31 March 2014 They agreed that we should be paid our pre-
appointment fees and expenses

The Joint Adminsstrators enclose a detailed analysis of the pre-appointment costs Please note
thar the Joint Administrators are only seeking to recover the costs which relate to the
appointment and purpose of the Administration as an expense of the Admimistration

These costs relate to the meetings of advice and telephone calls held with the directors
regarding the best course of action to be taken with the business and assets, case planning,
administrative setup and the formahties of the Joint Administrators’ appointment along with
dealing with the pre- pack sale and filing the necessary documents at Court

In addition to our time costs, Francis Jones & Wilkes LLP and ES have incurred costs prior to the

Admunistration in order to achieve the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets on a going
cencern basis

By its nature, this work had to be carried out prior to the appointment and allowed the
Company’s assets to be protected and to maximise realisations

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment expenses to the date of this report 1s
given at Appendix VI These expenses are currently outstanding

The Joint Admurustrators state that the payment of un-paid pre-administration costs 1S an
expense of the administration and 15

(1} Subject to approvai under Rule 2 67A, and
(1) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53

To the best of the Joint Adrministrators’ knowledge, no other fees were charged by any other
person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner |




10
101

10 2

103

10 4

11

If a committee 1s appointed at the meeting of creditors, the Joint Admimistrators wilt initially
seek approval from the committee for payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses If
the committee does not approve those fees, or It approves the fees at a level that Jomnt

Administrators feel 1s insufficient, they may seek approval from a further meeting of creditors or
farling that, from the Court

IF a commuttee 1s not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses have not yet
been paid, they cannot be approved within these proposals, the Joint Administrators will be
seeking a separate resolution to approve them at the meeting of creditors

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Adminustration of the Company, the Joint Administrators
have the sold the business and assets by way of a pre-pack sale

They will collect the deferred consideration due to the Company and assist SWG in the transition
period

It 1s anticipated that the secured creditors, Lloyds TSB Bank PLC and Bibby Financial Services
Limited will be paid in full However, it 1s too early to predict the quantum of a dividend to the
unsecured creditors

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS'

Investigations

The Joint Admimistrators are required to submit a report to the Department for Busmess,
Innovation and Skills concerning the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company
at any bme Iin the three years preceding the Administration The Joint Administrators are also
required to investigate the affawrs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any
cwil proceedings should be taken on its behalf

Whilst the conduct of this report and any other investigations are confidential, the Jomt
Administrators ask creditors’ to provide them with any information they consider may be
relevant This 1s a standard part of the duties of the Joint Admuinistrators and does not imply any
criocism of the directors

Connected Party Transaction

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any transaction {other than in the ordinary course of
business) between the Company and connected companies, the directors or associates in the
year prior to the Adminsstration Should creditors have any information regarding such
transachtions, they are requested to forward full details in wrniting

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

The Joint Administrators consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apply to the
Administration of the Company They also consider that they are “man” proceedings since the
Company's registered office and trading address are in the United Kingdom

Third Party Assets
Should any creditor believe that they own assets that may have been in the Company's
possession, they should contact the Joint Administrators’ office as soon as possible

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective set out in section 3, the Jont Administrators make the

following proposals to creditors, which will be considered at the meeting to be held on 20 May
2014




()

{®)

{c)

(d)

(€}

(f)

The Jomt Admunistrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Admimistration In particular that the Joint
Administrators

() Collect the sale consideration due under the terms of the sale contract

(i) Realise the Company’s remaining assets at such time{s) on such terms as they
consider appropriate and collect the Company’s book debts,

(m} Sell any remaining assets at such ome(s) on such terms as they consider
appropriate,

(wv) Investigate and, |f appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or atherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supphes or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(v} Do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they
in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the objective
of the Admimistration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisattons of those assets, or of any purpose mcidental te these
proposals

If 1t appears likely that there will be suffictent assets to distribute to unsecured creditors,
the Company should proceed into Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation and the Joint
Administrators propese that they would be appointed Joint Liguidators’ and that all acts
of the Joint Liquidators’ may be taken jointly or alone Creditors’ may nomtnate a different
person as the proposed hquidator provided that any such nomunation 15 recewved before
the proposals are approved

If there are no assets for distributton to unsecured creditors, the Adminustration of the
Company will end by filing a notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies The
Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months
after the notice 1s registered

A creditors’ committee shall be formed if three or more creditors {up to a maximum of 3)
require this and are willing to serve on it

If no creditors’ committee s appointed, the Joint Administrators propose that they be
remunerated on a time cost basis, by reference to ttime properly given by them and their
staff Iin attending to matters arnsing in the Administration

If no creditors’ committee 15 appointed, the Joint Administrators propose that therr
category 2 expenses be approved in accordance with the disbursements policy at Appendix
V1], (rates may vary from time to time)

The Joint Administrators also propose by way of a separate resolution that

1

If no Creditars’ Commiuttee is formed, then the Joint Administrators propose that they be
remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated on time properly
spent prior to the actual appointment of Administrators and that the Joint
Administrators shall draw this remuneration on account as and when funds permit from
the assets of the Company

If no Creditors’ Committee 1s formed, then the Joint Administrators propose that the
pre-Administration costs of Francis Jones & Wilks LLP and Edward Symmons be paid as
and when funds permit from the assets of the Company




S ou require any further information please contact Chve Fartis

W A Batty
Joint Administrator
Dated 30 April 2014




HANSATECH EMS LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Name

Previous Registered Names
Registered Office
Formerly

Former Trading Address

Principle business activity

Directors

Name
Stephen John Blythe
Paul Joseph Gill

Christopher George Smith

Company Secretary
Name

Lester Aldndge Company
Secretarial Limited

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders
Name

Hansatech Holdings Limited

Chargeholder(s)
Name

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC
Lioyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited

Stephen Hohn Blythe, Paul
Joseph Gill and Christopher
George Smith

Bibby Financial Services
Limtted (as security
Trustee)

03455123

24 October 1997
N/A

N/A

APPENDIX |

3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WC1R 5EF

N/A

Turnkey House, Benson Road, Nuffield Industrial Estate, Poole,

Dorset BH17 ORY

Manufacture of electonic components

Appointed
30/01/2009
30/01/2009

30/01/2009

Appointed
1 May 2009

2 ordinary shares of £1 each

Ordinary Shares
2

Type of Charge

Debenture
Debenture

Debenture containing
Fixed and Floating Charge

Debenture

Resigned

Restgned

Percentage
100%

Date of Charge
07/06/2010
26/07 2010

21/03/2013

29/03/2014




APPENDIX I

HANSATECH EMS LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Name and address of Admimstrators

Date of Appomtment

Court

Court reference

Person(s) making appomntment

Acts of Administrators

Willam Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans of 3
Field Court, Gray's Inn London, WC1R 5EF

11 April 2014

High Court of Justice

2515 of 2014

Chnistopher George Smith on behalf of the Board
The Joint Administrators acts as officers of the Court
and agent for the Company without personal
habiity All of the Ffunctions of the Joint

Administrators’ of the Company are to be exercised
by any or all of the Administrators




Insolvency Act 1986

Hansatech Ems Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 11 April 2014

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Goodwill 28,000 Q0
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (46,225 00)
Deficiency cid (18,225 00)
Book debts 345,338 00 272,815 00
Bibby Financial Services Limited {262,815 00)
Surplus c/d 10,000 00
Assets subject to finance 287,018 00 203,400 00
Close Asset Finance (243,497 00)
Deficiency cfd (40,097 00)
Directors' Secured Loans (35,000 00)
Deficiency c/d {35,000 00)
Short Leasehold 100 NIL
Plant & Machinery 55,000 00
Furniture & Equipment 15,200 00 3,500 00
Motor Vehicles 4,000 00 1,500 00
Stock 496,278 00 15,000 00
Hansatech Holdings Limited 232,902 G0 NIL
Payments in Advance 70,000 00 NIL
Surplus b/d 10,000 00

85,000 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -

NIL
85,000 00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
85,000 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 18,000 00
67,000 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 53,225 00
53,225 00
13,775 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (brought down) 18,000 Q0
3177500

Page 1 of 2 30 Apnl 2014 1313




Insolvency Act 1986

Hansatech Ems Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 11 Apnl 2014

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 40,097 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 234,279 36
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE \ NIC 156,155 33
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 60,738 00
CVA liabilites 2,009,000 00
2,500,270 69
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (2,468,495 69)
(2,468,495 69)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 200
200
TOTAL SURPLUS/({DEFICIENCY) {2,468,497 69)

Page 2 of 2

30 April 2014 1313




1S €1 #10Z [udy OF

20 €102 494 T0S Sdl

10 | abed

aimeubig
00 200't 185 gLHE ‘al00d ‘uoidn ‘elessd (eujsnpuy uoldn 'peoy Alojoed o¢ Jaoeidoing 1032
00 96 XQ§ P13 'uopuo ‘elenbs epeueD LGILIAIN YN SIDIAYIS HSIY SIWHIH ¥31N3 9039
d92
.l 6£€ eNL ‘STIEM JOTIHENNL ‘AVAM ONIANYLISOND Mvd SNNID3A 'IV-6¥ SLINN alLl (Mn) LOINNODYILNI 0313 3030
Zv 219'81 Ndl Z19Y ‘Ileuxoelg ‘Aep alysumoq ‘eudsy 3yl L ON P17 (3IN) @iemyog 1021d3 3030
6¢ 580'C 398 G118 '109sY ‘PEOY UOPUOT ‘susydeIg BYL P11 YN (ewod] Qo390
00 8t DOL 12ag ‘Asiubiey] ‘peoy yHomieo ‘sl pieybuuds p1] (sioxysen) 05 B uosqoQg 3 4030
00 822'€2 40St 19S 'TOVNIATLS'NITHO Nid ‘Hivd SSANISNG IOVYNIATILS 17 SININOINOD DINOYLI3TT 1002 V030
19 /8T H10 PLAL ‘Weuyed ‘peoy sbbey ' aay usaig sajng | ‘SSNOH WoIqIH P71 (MN) reuoieudiul THA aoao
16 266 HL6 P.LA ‘HLNOWAIM' LS3 GNI AGNVYO ‘QvOY ANVETY LL HEWD TYNOILYNYILNI %34 2042
Ly 9Tl 40/ 1ZHE ‘BuIoqUIAA ‘HOH ‘(iywooig ‘suen Buisselg $,p09 p) UoS ® Hemals g 2002
00 L6¥'EVT souBUI{ J9SSY 8S0|D X022
¥S €19 dVE LZHT 'DUI0quIp) ‘peoy eubey ‘anuen Bushsey piojued p17 Buofoay (eidisunlo) MODD
09 291 notL LcHg .m:._onc.__>> _vtmn_ SPISIaAlY Gl .mm:OI mu_.;n_oo suonniog sgauisng mﬂ_;aoo S0D0
L9 oV 1d. 91LNS ‘Aeung 'Aspagqued ed Aueqly Bg 0010}03UU0D ¥H00D
09 96¢ ¥dz 198 'NYNSDHOvY18 'avod HLYOMSAVYHS ganHo 0029
00 2zl rge £V '9qUIcoRI0W ‘aleIS3 pul pun IyAA ‘sjebaippiny P17 auatbAH uouue) NODD
#102/20/92 UaND e ablieyo Buneo|d B paxid USAID Aunoag
00 §18'29C pajiwI] S99IASS [BloUBUI] AGAl] 4090
16 9LL'S dDZ LZHE ‘umopulad ‘peoy piojial Gl py Bug uoisivald abpug 3090
8Z 116'S AMO0 ZLHEg ‘900d ‘peoy PIOIYNN GT-61 ‘9SNOH BleQ P} swajsAg ejeq diyd enig Qaogo
LG 619 117 LZHG ‘BuIoqUIAA ‘Slels3 pul SUSpPN ‘L 8 I siUN p11 1senbleg 20490
8 €£10°C ML 998 'HLYOMHOLITINYT SWYHNNG "LYNOD SWYHNNQJ 9 1INN I4odN | VIININY 10V
Z8 ¥88'L HYZ 6XO ‘INVHL 'GvOY Q¥OAX0'ISNOH Q¥OL4X0 W00 1SHId ¥ 31INS O3IWIW LINAY [1}7%0]
£0 6.2 432 1OS 'TYIHSAYO41HTH "TOVYNIATLS 'ISOTD AHO4HIHLNY L ( O¥N3 SNOVAY SYA) LINAVY 3[0)%0]
€2 9/8'6l 432 198 'THIHSAYO4183H ‘FOYNIAILS 'FSO1D QHOAHIHLNY | (3 SNOVAVY SYMW) LINAY 40vD
avy
0g 9¥Z 099 'IAOHOSINOYE "HOIYd IHOLS ‘QVOY AMNENYH Mivd SSINISNE NOXVS §3SS3004d NOILONGOHd O1ONY aovo
992921 VXS X0 'UOXO 'SWBY | ‘PeOY WeYUIM fed sseuisng SWeyl 6 al1S3aDIAH3IS UV YOvO
86 /G€'L rOS LHY ‘SpiojeS 'Peoy ¥OOIIeS 'SjelsT [etsnpul %00JieS ‘0 LINN aLiMn 1LAS dopy 60VD
3 ssalppy aweN Aay|

sio}lpaln Auedwon - g
paywi] sw3 yoajesuey

d11 Auedwo) @ Ayeg Auojuy




28 €1 v10Z Mdy OF

20 €£LOZ 1BADS Sdi

v Jo g afied

a:meubig
9. +9 ao0 ZLHY '9|00d '8j00d ‘9)eis3 |Busnpu| PiBUNN ‘peOY 102DIQ 2 Gl1 Wv3al 331430 L0CD
¥6 59 ADO ZLNL 1sunya|dels ‘peoy afipo “ued aloisyie] g lun P37 82404 MSN ZOND
Zevev'e X3Z OLNS 's8zinaQ ‘peoy uopuon ‘8jeisg (elsnpy uocjdoH ‘g-1 Iun P11 MN dnoso gvoON OOND
89 89G't A0 LLHG ‘8|00d ‘peoy uosusg unoooy Janddng osIN rdi])'te]
8y /85'1 517 6L0Od 191seyaiyd ‘peoy yben P17 wiohei LOWD
09 L1L2 ZMS SLOd 'weyaied ‘ypomsusbag ‘pecy uosuaydang L N (weyale]) Buibexoed aueiejde 00WD

0102/90/20 UBAD aleq m.mhm_._o m::mo_n_ 2 paxid USAID \a_._:omm
00 6ZZ'ov 21d Aueg gS1. sphofy €010
T XAV 38/ LZHA ‘BUI0gqUIAA 18T pU| UMmOpUIS4 ‘yed apisulad ‘peoy uosuyor SI01E207 Z019D
09 £58'C INZ LZHE ‘2uioquiip ‘elels3 puj suappn Sued [euay ‘g un s9[ijold Jesen 0010
00 050'9 NSE #PMIN 'PloJpag ‘uoibuipied ‘anua) sng wied awoH g U Ad seaibojouyoa] Begr zoro
89 6Pl 3d/ 9LND ‘Aspagquie) ‘peoy Aajwiid “ed Auegiy WL IUN SOISE|d UIPAB Loro
00 9ie 46 0S50S ‘ubispise 1ea4g 193N Jaddn ‘esnoH X8SSaM Aunoag g aild Sdr 00ro
00 080°L 144 LZHE 'LISHO0Qa "ANHOSWIM QYO ANl PP a3 LA IY2IdLD3T3 AA €010
L6 Sb¥ g40 9181 '$99.L-U0-uoPo0Ig ‘ayass|be] ied [euisnpul sue” wWeyng ‘Repn Aqusmos v 41 8211LSv1d NODI 0012
€F G51'951 3JSb ZLNG ‘Xassng 1Sap ‘BuiyHopn ‘peoy uojBuuseg ‘esnod abpug uojbulung SUONEASIUIWPY - SWOSN) 7 Snuarsy WH G60HD
00 6£2°'09 av} S '|oodian ‘Jeang sawer ‘9snoH urIBay ‘100|4 G ‘suonesadQ Aousajosu| LVA - SWOIsSN) g 8nuasay WH 20HD
00 02.L MaV €608 ‘anysdwey ‘ybiajsez ‘980D Jebjejes] ‘esnoH JeblejelL S3DIAH3IS D3 A3TSHNH L0HD
4272 (b LIS ‘UONS ‘PEOY UOYeUSIED G '10014 1S} ‘BSNOH }JBd UCKNS all (InN) SNOILNTOS FUND3S SPO 9099
orZLLL @S 8N ‘@bpuquap3 ‘peoy JaasH ‘elels3 Buipes | dosiepa L wun P SUOIN|OS SHJOMUBBIE) $099
6 605 Yv0 £1S “0o0IquioD ‘peoy 9jhod ‘@snoH anjnd (109v GSN) sow0L09I3 8Ining 3040
v 6TV AMO6 0ZML 'A3YENS ‘WYHOI ‘ALNVIO JHL ‘ONIaTING vdny {ONITY3LS) SOINOYLO3T3 3dNiNd ao4o
0Z 64 431 1Y ‘s ‘piojeq ‘suen |uIspMmod Hoysenyd v/ p1 eljeIsod-dAjoouesy 2042
0Z 658'6 2dy LD ‘playpleg 1ealo) Hled ssauisng ejebanig y1 P17 S21U0J08|3 JSoUiaI0 9040
2L 109'E 4NL 931 'uonoz e| ap Aqusy ‘ABA Julod JOWEYD | 100]d PUnoI9 (ANVWOD LINAY) NOILNSIYLSIA LNI4 v0d0
9¢ 980'C) adz 01S 'PIey8YS Wed puepny g P17 YN 1EGO|S) 3uljau] 6040
1§ 929'e aoy LAD ‘Ausac) ‘6LL X08 Od ou| adoung ssaldx3 |esepas 20490

gy, 61S

t. 899 ‘JYIHSAHOF4VYLS ‘AWAT-HIANN-3TLSYOMIN ‘31v1S3 aNI 1SV3 3SNOHMYEVY paywI MnN X3 pad 204D
l9¢PL'E Hg6 Z1S1 'spasT ‘80T X09 Od P11 sweuodwo) 1083 |Bused 9040
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

sio}ipai) Auedwon - g
pajiwi] sw3 yodjesuey
471 Auedwod g Aneg Auojuy




45 €4 ¥1LOT [udy OE

20 €102 $9A 0S8 Sd!

t Jo ¢ abeg

ainjeubig
6€ 96¢ D35 S 'skenD piojes ‘vz Buipying‘iooid is| ‘abejin 200 8y, ‘Aenp abueyox3 M MINOYIMITI HINNAM  ZOMD
Z9 £6¢ 470 §10S ‘'uoidweyinog 'HooIq|IN ‘SAY 8sno JOuUB P11 XOGiM LOMD
00 008'L 4SZ L ZHE ‘SUIOqUIAA ‘SJEIST [BLISNPUf UMOPUISS ‘peoy WeYqo) Hied 1epad UEWwpooS pJepy  00MD
00 9LY'Y eipapy Whip LOAD
96 68 AQZ CLALL ‘weyjja4 ‘peoy jsalod 'asnoH Sdn papwil Sdn onod
vz 09 Sl ZiHE ‘a100d Yied JamO[ ‘PEOY MOLIBA € sanddng 1amo) €019
80 Z€C NLL 9LXO 'AYNENYE ‘183 aNI avod LNOWNY38 Q17 SOINOYLOIT3 ASOL Z0l10
ot 0¥l A ZLTO ‘8lepyo0y 'peoy JOOW A8j00Y ‘9 X08 Od P S19NPOId SAONPUOYD 040383 vEL L0192
00 62¥'T V1€ £ZHE 'HOHNHOLSINHD 'AVM G13I44IV HHVd SSINISNE ¥3ATIS '2 LINN Q17 ONIYIINIONI NOISIO3Md 31gV1S Y0SO
00 0t€ YHNZ 110 'Aingpunod ‘peoy Hodpug "asnoH uyor 1S aougINquWy Uyor is 608D
9¢ 91§ NNS 9LdN 'MOLSdIHD ‘NOILNFGIYLSIA XNIT NY3A3S § LINN all NOILO3INNOD ¥3d10S 8080
00 00€ 171 LIdH ‘eqwodiaa ybiH ‘18218 uoises 68 dnoigy 1 YVYINS 9080
vl LET N0 2L HA '8100d ‘PEOY PIBWNN LE-LT sJaualse Y 1-8j00d ueiy-001ag 608D
2% ONo_v >O© GLNL .mv_m0cm>®w .mc_mEmv_ led ssauisng Jjaoneyyd _mm nn P17 S2IU0J1I3id :\Cs_mm. 0SSO

M48
AR R A FZOY ‘SINVH ‘IXOLSONISYE ‘AvOd 3dvM 'TYLNID SSINISNE 13LYYD 2 LINN aLIdN vio3i3as £0S0
00 ¥Tv'S AV0 01X0 ‘NOXO 'GHO4ONITIVM ‘30OV1d LIXNYVYW L2/0T QL1 AD0OTONHD3A1 SOUVS Z0SD
LZ €8 NHB 899 ‘MoBse|D) ‘pineusaquing  PIRYISOA ‘MBIA saxApiaaq L1 Mn d9jues 108D
00 82 V6 €1.3N ‘auf L uods] 8iSEOIMEN “HEd YHON P11 (M) abes 0089
L. 166 ani ZLNN ‘AgioD 'ggg x0g9 O d pajwi sjuauodwo) Sy G0HD
vl ShlL 7O 6LHY 'PESISULS) 1SBT ‘BUET BuIoyIaqul] '8SNOH Julodouy Q171 INIOJOHY it [e]
LOBLL'E 43P G 'IOQIHELYOD 'avOoy NIATvI HLHON aL1 XINOY13N £0HD
0L 66V'FE 7dZ ¥1OY 'ANNEMIN ‘PEOY UOPUOT ‘Yied ssauisng AINGmaN ‘anUSAY 1s2t4 0012 aL1 SOINOY1D373 aNNOogaY L0YD
86 2/€ SrS FOD 'XISSI'HILSIHOTOD INYT STIVHIAIS $a1uc03(3 pidey 0040
axs +ad

GE 22 'SNONY ‘FIANNG ‘AYOY NOLSNHOP WOL ‘FHLNID SSINISNE L40HI311SYD ALINIT SADIAYTS 2 S311ddNS 3AILOILOUd 50d2
0 88€ VLOSINNIW '¥NIQT 'JAINA NTOONIN 2ELS ANVAINOD 13XSVD NOISIOAYd #0d9
68 609’ 4NS 8N ‘@NEY 'A1eIST [BUISNPY| (IH SRSED ‘PEOY liIBMUI0g $2I1U0J}03(3 XIUd0Yd £0d0
96 /60'¢ 490 21LHE ‘9004 '9€IST [euiSnpu| PISNN ‘peoy uojbuluuay /1 PY uonoNpold Wad z0dD
100 ZpesaIg ‘G8E-GE-01-98G dIN '002-86 ‘201 0Bidysiod exslom (D) 0 0 Z dg (zpesaig) yoauauped L0dD
3 ssatppy aweN L)Y

si0}Ipain Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] sw3 yosajesueH
d11 Auedwos p Ajjeg Auojuy




15 €1 710Z udy og

20 €102 18A DS Sdi

t 40 v sbed

aimeubig

Buifejo | salugz g8

69°012'850°L

00 00G'Z} ©Qq5s ZIHE '9100d 'abeltA J0q[eL ‘smopes| Jodiel € ypws 9 3 IN 00SYd
000 X38 8Hg ‘Wnowaunog ‘pecy pIojxQ ‘esnoH {18ssny Mo rdin 009y
00 00521 8N6 ZzHE 195100 ‘Umopulsd ‘esol sediunl g aydig r S MW 0089y
6L 9LL'C WIsYosy 60968 '0Z assessjoyuyeg HEWD pueyosINag soIUoLO3|T IYdIBWEA LOAD
G/ 85 MNP ZLHE ‘91004 ‘peoy woolg 'aljuad uoinquisiq wWsyinos p1]obied uiaMpn EOMD
3 sSalppy aweN Aoy

si0}ipain Auedwiod - g
pajlwi] swig yo9jesuey
d171 Auedwos g Ajjeg Auojuy




00°866°1
87 1L

05 92

b0 £68°91
04706 8E
9€°1TL LT
TLP9LOL
81" LTH'801
108
LTYY8'Yy
61 689'9L
pETELYY
£9 9Gi‘)
OF'¥SS
oF 69
[8°1€9°¢€E
06872'€
00°0
CLEEr
b 69%
00°769°1
9L¥0T°T
v YL
G0"LFL'T

A0 ZLH “a3sJ0Q ‘21004 ‘PROY PISUINN §Z-61 ‘@SNOH Bieq

NHZ £2d] ‘943 ‘awo.g ‘21e3s3 eulsnpu) spajipty

NQ8 971§ ‘@ilysag ‘peayuaplew ‘peoy qmD SPIenD ‘SMBW UL

LOS ‘BIIYSPIOJLIDH ‘@8RUDASIS ‘950D PJOLISUINY ‘ISNOH JBUAY

HYZ 6X0 ‘UOXQ ‘Bwey] ‘peoy PIOJXO ‘3SNol PJOXQ ‘J001d 1841 ‘€ Bung
437 196 ‘ai1yspJojuaH ‘aBeusasls ‘as01) piopayIny |

437 LOS ‘2JYSPIOJUIY ‘S5RUIABIS ‘35010 PLOpBUINY L

137 19S ‘JWysplojpdY ‘aBeuaisis ‘asol) piopeuiny |

$21R15 PAUN ‘ANLAIBW ‘BALIQ SNDJBW 0F DU SIUOIIIS|T MOLLY ‘ad13)Q Ae40dio)
VNG ZLWD ‘MolreH ‘proy uopuo] ‘sndwe) peoy HopuoT

VNG ZIWD ‘mopey ‘proy uopuo ‘sndwel peoy uopuo

YNG ZLWD ‘MOUeY ‘peoy uopuo ‘sndwe) peoy uopuot

386 LS ‘PI9YIISAYD ‘YLION peoy UcIBulLILg

avy 098 ‘@a018swoug ‘10ud M0IS ‘peoy Anquel “Hjed ssaulsng UOXeS
d30 1HYW ‘Plopag ‘@3e1s3 1enisnpu| swi3 ‘peoy YHOMSIIINYS

ML 995 “YHoMYDIST ‘Gu2 Sweyung ‘unoD sweyung ‘9 Jun

AQO £19Y ‘plopisBuny ‘proy UoRRIS “p 3N

3d9 GNS ‘UOPUIMS “NitH TIHWPULM ‘139D HHd

FOG LHY “NUDaY ‘SpIojIes ‘peoy Yooxqies ‘anuadot syL ‘gz Jwn

05 £Ng ‘Xasshs 1583 ‘@A0H ‘pecy puetod gl

138 P17 ‘ucin ‘Aep, ducde] Hued UEIBIBA0S G 3N

49€ LAS ‘Aungsmays “ed asudisiul piaysiiiegd ‘saug ployeis ‘1g julodnuad
(135 ZIMW “S2UASY UOIIW “YINOS YjLw UOISAIOM “UNOD MW “Q 1N

pajlwLy swaisAg meg diyd amg 709D
PoNWILT $85LAISS IN24D 179 108D
pajwrizueg 004D

{100y QSN J2WRW) 12UAY  HOVD
JWaW IBUAY  [OVD

(0In3 sneqy s2M) ISUAY Hoyge!

(3 snoeqy sem) LAY HOVD

(§ snoeqy SBM) 1BUAY  DOVD

SOIES JBWISIU| MOLY  J0VD

(100 0Jn3) SOWOLIDS| MOLLY  T0VD
(120v @sN) s2uoIRHI MOAY OV
(Sulpes) SOIUOIIDBNT MOLY  DOYD
pauwIn JaIXwy  govd

595592014 UOLIdNPOLY O1BUY  VOVD
pojluL] sieuajsed uenduy 60VD
adoung || eoUSWY  8OYD

pazuwr syusuodwo) uoLquy L0VD
90vD

PaILLLL] SUQLINIOS SSaULsSNg Jels|yY SOV
panw $1eIsA1) 1IV FOVD

pajiwi] saNpow 3Audepy  £0VD
SN2 UoLY 70V

palw] BIODY  LOVD)

PO YN (49 TVIY 00VD

3

ssalppy

aueN £y

- ND —  sioupasd Auedwo) - g

pajtuiry Swi yaslesuey




08 88¢
pPE9L
01°6Z6°E
99 6£7°8
§7°95h'8
8¢ 8¥¢
0g" LEP
86"F69°C
EETWT L
00°Z19
0F ¥0L°9
00 06

08" I¥E'T
09 GrE‘E
9T
£9°Z1E 191
00 ¥ré‘t
1£°LT
GLgLl
(/233

¥8 016°}4
9/7956%
9/ €Ly
06°0LF'Y
00750}
00 02691
88'760°01
¥ 654

08 ¥eE'E

NYO £LHY ‘WRUSIOH ‘PIojuLls 192435 auels ‘98po plojuns

avo #LINS ‘saysnm ‘weyuaddiy) ‘pecy yleg 23e3s3 Teulsnpu; pecy yieg
Hg6 Z1$1 SPa97 ‘807 X08 Od

puejad| 1O DNQNGaY ‘UOULBYS ‘UMOISYILLS “278)ST JRLIISNPU| UMOISYIIWIS

YO 837 “UIOMPIY “PROY MOISIM “YJed sseuisng Aioud §

d40 Z1HE “19sJ0Q ‘81004 ‘918153 1RLIISNPUY| PISYYNN ‘PROY PISLYNN 0L

497 ENL “s1am 28pLiquny ‘Aep, SUtpuelsBuLy ‘Maed SNWLDad ‘/v-6Y Siun
Ndl Z1OY ‘QausIag “1surig ‘Appm altysumoq ‘eualy 8yl ‘t ON

YV/ 9IS SAUSHIDG ‘peayuapley ‘peoy MOLRW /] ‘SSNOY SSWEBL L “9sNOH Ag3
YOO ZFND ‘ISINYPUBS ‘UMD 35831100 ‘PROY UMODHOA G9T ‘Alxeg P10 8yl
$23e35 PAIUN ‘LOZGENW ‘SIBd JOALY 3L 5 BNUBAY 004 L0/ ‘£L9 X08 Od
H16 P10 195100 ‘YINOWA3M, ‘338353 Jeusnpu| Aquels ‘peoy Aueqyy )

4718 744D “WESLIURY] ‘Yled Ssaulsng JuesLijueyy fLi N

Q. €195 ‘PIOSISH ‘PrOY YHOMUWE] “JIIW UMOL PIOJLISH

40/ $7THG 1950Q ‘SUIOGUIEM VoM NiyLuoig ‘aueT Butssalg spoo

14¥ Y723 ‘uopuoT ‘adeid Umod) o)

LN6 135 ‘UCpuOT ‘3193.1§ PIOJIRLS G-/7 ‘@SNOH 18540( 4001 Yy

$31EIS panun ‘£1009 ‘Aesed ‘peoy axe JBANS 7011

dd6 Tyd ‘uoisald ‘poomind ‘aauq Aepeled ‘asnop Jusuodwo)

MOl LZHE 19540Q ‘BUIOGUILM “YJBd IPISIBALY §1 ‘@SnoH a3uikdo)

XNE PZHE

jas10q ‘poomBury ‘plosyselg “ied sseutsng spueipeay “Hued JaystySury ‘asnoH SPISUOAY
70 899 ‘pinBWIBqWIND ‘YIION sied plem ‘Bdeld JeideN 1T

¥de 199 ‘WngoRlg ‘proy YHOMSPRYS

HNE €17 ‘Angiaiue) ‘uapsiad ‘Aep, SeWoy] ‘anus) 2511d123Ug MIIASYET 1 JLUN
307 8Zd] “NOMNS YNeyUSPIW ‘prROY ISR SSWET 09

190 ZLHE “9510Q 21004 ‘212153 12LNSNPU| PISLNN ‘PROY 1SMIBH O1-TE

LS FLOS ‘uoidureyinos ‘aSeia uesd0 “Hflepm SwiLeY ‘Isnol vipedsy

D¢ 6105 ‘LUOIdWeYINOS ‘WeylioN ‘918153 Butpe.] Jesua) ‘GL-gL sHun

MMI P LAW

‘saukay UOTIW ‘0008 08 Od ‘aou0 sidianay 1uswadeuey ‘UcLIMIISU] SPJRpUR]S YSIUg

pajiwe] sowoajoa] sueT D4
pawLy sowdesn elosed

paiu sjusucdwion 1533 jjstues
paluwr] (UoUURYS) SIDNPOJY peleduded
pawT soluruApouway | ueadouny
Jeny adoing

panwry (MN) PauuodIslul 291 -3
pa1uw ({N) alemiyos Jondy
{102V Buia1s) HIUoIINS1T AG3
PajLLU] Y23} 04y paanquisi)
uonyesodion Ao

HaWO jeuciiewssiu] M3a

Pt weyugs L 1ad

egajeq

PaILWLY UOS | Wemals

aaueuLy 1955y 35010

1SR HOgURD) Syt

{3100V Jejj0g SN) PRI

21d 34D

SUOLIMOS $S2ULSNG IUAdO)

pPajuIr] 321US P1OD
2doung 1Jeuouod

qQanyd

pajlwi] $31U0435313 Wwnnued
P21l S50g USpWR)

8414 31GRD

dT11 044

Weyuaaun 1zung

aourInssy ALend 1sg

£04D
040
k04D
0040
¥030
€030
FAE W)
1032
0032
6002
#0Q0
€0a0
0a
Loas
00a>
Y022
6020
8020
£02D
902D

6020
000
£000D
02D
L0202
0022
<0490
$040

£090




£87€S8
6F°6L9
00 901°S
00 ¥
0068
7676069
g9 Gl
68°0¥9°8
£8°8¢
8709
98 ¥l

00 000°€0L
00°967°|
0079863

00 02T

¥ 6£T
86727
8¥° 18
ALY A
00°'806t
08 ¥9

0Z 199G
Or'20€
89 8£0°LL
9172819
PO 119101
0T6L
99°€06°S
£6 15
78'656°L

d97 $THE ‘@asdwRp ‘poomBULY ‘SAA| 15 ‘BURT PUF SIAT 1S T

3S/ LZHA ‘SUIoquip ‘918153 JRLISNPU| UMOPLISY ‘PROY UoSUYor

JHE $SS ‘pLOIYD0Y ‘prOy UOpBUIYSY L0 ‘ISNOH SslEojouysa )

raL LEIN “wnggey ‘93e3s3 JRLISNPU| BUOISAIOH ‘Zi 1N

MAT SLHE “19510Q ‘31004 ‘PrOY Wnje] 6

Y9 737 21520197 ‘SUeT UoLDUN LOIYBILY ‘YT 3N

IdZ 91ND ‘Aeliequie) ‘peoy Aswild “red Aueqly Wi Hun

ANL LHY ‘“fauing ‘ypay 999435 YBIH 09

HYR 81V ‘BuIsymal) ‘peoy uonels

ari §Xo ‘ucasunply ‘proy Aunqueg ‘51e3s3 1_UISNPU| PISi4 UOLIEIS ‘41 1UN
gz 619 ‘Aing ‘peoy 1ePYS0Y ‘YiBd PlopIslem ‘URISY 95a

ISk TING Xassng Isem

‘Suniopm ‘prOy UoIBULLIRg ‘asnoH 9BpUg UOIBULLING ‘ARG JUSWBEURLY ABIUNOA
2MYSTLM, ‘AUNGSLES ‘UMOQ U0 ‘UOISIAL] $83UN0SYY pue aduRULY

MEp £80S ‘yBlanises ‘9s0)) Jedieses] ‘snoH JediejelL

AQH OTHG 195100 ‘Weyatep ‘91e)sd |eLnsnpy| sued pJojpues ‘@sSnoH Jousisag
Y0 TTIO 4931550MN015) “proy UossLS

2H9 9NS ‘Bpeppul Hied yuomisyd 07 uun

NEg 7110 ‘WRUINg 07 ‘a)Ise) pieuseg “Hed 9sudiaiug SJiuIey “UN0D 119MPSY VG
9d6 £INH ‘91553H ‘AeM UOXRS YIRd I3 ) AloLid

DA6 6LVL ‘1951008 “UsIsuLLy] Sed poomaisel

Y3b £ZHE ‘19510 ‘UInydIsuy) ‘anuay Aemess 7§

136 SINL IsInyymel ‘Ua319 SO ‘ISRO UIDIH SO

MAZ 784D ‘YorUAW peIISA 192435 Jeldlpwwo) /G ‘9SNoH uolawe)

LS F1OY “AungmaN ‘sue a8puquieH ‘aJ3us) ssauisng S8puquiey gl Jun
YV0 £15 H004quI0) ‘peoy I1A0d ‘asncH suning

MO6 0ZML ‘Aaling ‘weys] ‘Aue) ayj ‘Bulpiing einy

431 1VQ Quey ‘paojueq ‘BUBT NILLIDPMOG “103SIND L

fLLL 937 ‘@JWsIa1sad1a] ‘IiH ucpieg ‘peoy Javiem

QOv LAD ‘Auuanc) ‘611 xog Od

gu/ G115 ‘241yspioyels ‘awAT Japur] 913SeoMaN ‘218353 |eLIIsnpU 3se] Ssnouied

SUBLS pOoMUAT

SJ03R007

pajlwi 394 -311

p23jlli] $O1IST)4 SUET
saeID0ssyY Ajajes uadyu) Yoy
pajlwIT so13se)d gsr

SOLISBL ULjARl

panwny (ases) ONI

pPajLLLY $32NP0U4 Aouanbasdg gl
PoILWIT SLUCILIIY|

(1auenbl) Jewy|

SLIOISND) | SNUSASY WH

AousBy uoD3104d YljeaH

SAOLAISS W ASiSIny

pa1luiy sawdessossy

pajWLT 51043u07) sqadljay
gudeyord AMO

Sulpooieg wWso

pai diol) $31810085Y JOUSASOILD)
POl SDLUOIIDAF 28Pa1109

g Ao

pajLur] sojeu=

pejiw sjusuodiuo) J9

PRI SILNDUIL) SUIOQSD JoUeD
(302v gsn) $2wWeU30813 a4ning
{8uio1s) $2W0A30313 aUnng
palLW] elyeIsod-dAjoouely
{Auedw o 18UAY) UOLINQLIISIY U
ou) adouny ssaudx3 yesspad
pauwry ¥n x3 pa4

€012
wn
LoD
001D
00xd
1002
oorD
£0iD
012
101D
0oI>

FOHD
€0HD
ZOHD
LOHD
O0HD
£0932
9092
609D
#0900
€092
090
{092
0095
6040
8043
£04D
9040
804D
¥04D




£9 ££9

0Z 92E°T
¥E LL8°S
OF bL£°€
YUYLV'9)
61 7E9

0g LELLL
0L 0£0°8
r1L8

19 276

60 201
85°TL9°0L
0£°806'€E L
r{ WA}
£LTL9YT
08°Z€0°1L
9¢°88
20278
08'9£8°8
£6 709°1Z
98 #91

¥S 5L
00 ¥8T'v
86 6Tl

08 89Z'v¥
00°00}C
1Z°6£8°Y
0£°10L°8
8G'9bL )
00°000°0L1
00 000'6ZL°L

NN9 9LdN ‘m01sday) ‘uotinguiisty 3ury Waaas ‘g i

NDZ ¥1C ‘uoplys ‘a3e3s3 jeulshpul ¥ong 81qqeq ‘Gl nun

AD9 SINL ‘SHBOUBADS ‘BUISWY “pey Ssauisng Jaoneyd ‘gg un

Qv0 01X0 ‘uoXQ ‘piojBul)iem ‘Sovyd IIRW LZ/0Z

NH6 895 ‘mo8seln ‘pineuIaqUIND ‘PIYISOM ‘MIHA SaHAPIBa] /1L

NH6 899 ‘MOBSeID ‘PINBUISUIND ‘PIBLISIM ‘MIIA S9YAPLS3(Q £ 11

dy6 219 ‘uouada ‘peoy wINGyOR)g ‘Hled SSaulsng sunjeaq ‘asnoy Jessung
gnL LINN ‘Aq0) ‘288 X0g Od

43% §IW ‘88pugiee) ‘peoy uspieD) YUON

Nnar Z10d ‘vodson ‘peoy a8eydiy ‘31€153 pul ISINUHI0.4G 1104

PIILLLL] UOIIBULDD Japlog
dnoun nyeusig a4yl 4o 1ed DwWsS
pa3lWL] S2LU0IIDETT UAMIS
pajuey ASoj0uyss] soaeg

N J93wes

(s} panwny adoing sajwes
P ¥} HuosIny

paylwn syuauodwod sH
pailWLy XILoi1ay

SLWSYSAS 1BIWYdT] utsay

Y18 LOY ‘Sutpesy ‘peoy HipJes ‘moy aSpuguBiom | paIW sauolRI0oqR] UoRIgHEe) B seday

7V 90y Buipeay ‘Aal1eq ‘ONUIAY HIBd SU0IING ‘Yiud $SAULSNG SUOIINS /| N
747 #1OY ‘AINgmap ‘proy UOpUOT “Ued ssautsng AINQMaN ‘anusAy 3sild 0017
SEG PO 8553 ‘49159UD10D) ‘BurT 5)|RI9A9S

A2 61V ‘PI2LIBH ‘U321 WEeYaM ‘PrOY IIH SUOXL] 161 ‘S1U9) SsauUsng WY | wn
19 9LHE 13510Q ‘21004 “Wed Buipei] UIRaH U0 OH

val GIHG “39510Q ‘91004 195135 YBIH 79

4ANG W ‘@mae) ‘93e3s3 12UISNPY| 11 91ISD ‘PRCY J1emilog

490 Z1HE 19540 ‘91004 ‘318153 |BLASNPU] PIRLNN ‘PROY UOIBUIUSY /]

341 ENG ‘SA0H ‘peoy JopBlaeq ‘asnoH HBd

g90 Z1HY 195100 ‘91004 ‘918153 1LISNPU| PIBYNN ‘PRAY 03P T

HI8 ZivH ‘autad) ‘peoy 1A 0Z ‘3 B ¢ "vZE N

wnid)ag ‘usanaT LOLE-g ‘67 URRQSSYREUID]ZD

ADO TINL “1sinyaidels ‘peoy S8po7 Hied sicispe 9 3wn

X3Z OLNS ‘s9z1As( ‘peoy uopuoc ‘a1eis] jeuasnpuy uoldoy ‘€-1 N

HVZ 9NL ‘UEN0IOGMOIY ‘peoy S1oD33] ‘PJBA SJOUUDD ‘aSNOH DWW

A¥0 LLHE 91004 ¢

JHS 10y ‘2aySHag ‘weySubiopm ‘ysisuup ‘peoy Suipesy 719

7Ng S1aN ‘@UX] uodn S1ISEDMSN ‘LINGMAN ‘PIRASINOG JIYSLIBULY ‘JUOILSIRM BYL
DY £10S ‘voidwreyinos ‘Aeny) umol ¢

Dvz FLOS ‘ucidwelyinog ‘Aend umol €

Suluesyy yn 1BLIYL oIusy
POILWLT SDIU04ID9)3 punogay
$21U0U12813 prdey

P SUCLIISUUOD JUBIPEND

pajuury (31doad) 09 Buussuidul 1saug

pajlwLy $33ig Jatuald
$IIU0IID9]] XIUS0Yd
pa3LWIT UOLIINPOId Wad
panuwi {gZ61) HBd
PIILWIY Wes] Yo
PRILLILT SUOIINOS |dN

AN 2do.ng ASoj0.38W UOYIN
PAWLT 32104 MIN

paauwiy ¥ dnoto gyoN
paiuur Sulysygnd Oww
100y Jayddng oSy
$I1oNpoly pajetdau) Wixew
SulBexord suejeioew
dnouo Sutjueg spAory
souRUL] TRIDISWIWIOD 951 SPAOT

N LHE 99s0Q ‘YInowswnog ‘peoy Y2InydIsuy) pio 681 ‘9SNoH NH ‘p 1814
HHE Z1HE ‘385100 ‘91004 ‘au0isiie ‘SUspIen) MIAYBIH VET

Vib GLHE 198100 ‘91004 ‘AypIomwel ‘peoy ssindiaH 0L

X8 SHY 195400 InowIBLInog JSISUILLIRY) ‘pROY Ja1S3UdlIod 6§ ‘¢ e

7vF ZLHg ‘19sloq ‘@100d ‘peoy adessno gg ‘spiayusalg /)

O7€ GLHE 19s10Q ‘91004 ‘PeOY SNePNRQ 8F-9F ‘11 1R

DAL LZHE “19s10( ‘Suloquip ‘ASuew ‘BALQ POOMUAT 91

INL SLHE ‘198400 ‘8100 ‘@S01D 19M4eW 7 ‘SSNOYIIeW 6

DL) GLHE ‘18siog ‘9100d ‘9AU(] BULRIED 801

AVG 9LHg ‘195100 ‘31004 ‘AULIomey ‘anuaay ULIoMZIL]

556 L LHE ‘19siog ‘yanowatunog ‘poomieaqg ‘pecy Jaley) Lf

DAE SW ‘sAend pJosies ‘¢z Butpiing ‘Jooid 15| ‘8Bl 9ou0 UYL ‘AenD sBueyxg
470 S10% ‘uoidweyInos “HOOIqQIIW ‘ONUBAY ISNOH JouRy

Hd9 9€S ‘P1a14aus ‘aucisiuag ‘peoy usain

THZ 0Tvd ‘WA03A “Sjed SqUI0DISIRM

4SZ LTHE 195J0Q ‘Buioquuiip ‘@Ie1s] TRUSNDU| UMOPULS ] ‘prROY Weyqo) Hled Jepad ¢
ZAG OLUS ‘Piausaoey ‘uoiButijog ‘proy a2uaiR)] “H4Bd SNg SJUBIR)D £/7OV S3tUN
431 905 ‘SUUSPIOSUIH ALY USpIeD POOMUDIRT ‘AeM PIBLUND] BSNOH UAJ|

AGZ ELMLE ‘weliad ‘pRoy 183104 ‘BSNoH Sdi

dHP A4 ‘sAS19A3Y) SUOIUIOY ] ‘DIBIST PU YsIew Pay ‘LIN0D J3IS3YD #/€ 3N
4696 9LHE ‘195100 ‘91004 ‘suspren 113550y ‘OF N

XS0 §£9 ‘9puqiny Ise3 ‘91eIsT UIAE) ‘PROY JBBULS §)

S1y ZIHG 185100 ‘9)100d e JoMOL ‘PEOY MmoLE) €

NLl 91X0 ‘uoxp ‘Aunqueg ‘93e3s3 pu| prOyY Juowneayg

dre 805 ‘UISJpIdwW ‘peoy uonels ‘elelsy uued ASeA ‘g N

N6 FLa ‘yinowAap ‘Aep ueda)

dHF LLVY ‘aulAd] ‘218353 RLIISNPU| JOOUIMBN YInos ‘3oe)4 wepedew 9|

drg ¥7oy ‘axoisduiseg ‘y119 xog Od

ddé GENL ‘23S UC SpJRUOaT 1§ ‘97R1ST 1RLIISRPU| SPISUYINYYD) ‘35017 JYSUMULEM 9
407 195 ‘a8euaaals ‘Aep UOIXED)

HNZ 11a ‘Aingpunod ‘peoy vodpug ‘@snoH uyor 15

YaLLs w iy

weyied § Jw
SIYMSISSNWY | JW

3V W

ueqns3 £ Jw

uolyBiaqg s Jw

SaARQ V¥ JW

A2N135-5IARQ Y SSIW
wioqeq W AW

13do03 W IwW

Jojayoleg 74w

R0 YILONITT YLINM
PajLL XOqIitM

pajw Ja1puey) pue AQUUM
BuIEmORd XOSSIM
UBLWIPOOD) PJRM

PSllW 03 B YISUNW J M
pawuty (MN) WLA
payiwny sdn

P AWOUOIUN
suonos Lodsug ]
$19qe7 1di

salddng Jamol

PaIULLT SOUOIIDS)T Ao,
DO SN L

PaLULT UeD3

pa3tu Hn uquue)
dnoi9 a31A35 JyBLUNg
PajL] (UOISIDALE) 1195MOY SUaADLS
SUNDILD SBRUIAILS
aouRNQUIY UYor 1§

00s3
0043
oow3
0013
0033
£0Q3
Z0a3
1003
00a3
0003
oog3
SOMO
FOMD
£0MD
W0MD
FOMD
00MD
00AD
tono
oond
9010
GoLlo
01D
£0LD
2010
L1012
001D
60SD
8050
£0SD
905D




I8 8TPLEGE

78770l
8 TTL'G
65°052°91
61°820°C
6L

HOP 0ZHEG “¥esdoQ ‘Weyalem ‘SNem Isem 9

DXL IPHW ‘piojpag ‘Aep Liojneag /)

ADS GLHE ‘39540( ‘91004 ‘AYLIOMWEY ‘BNUSAY YLIOMZILS G
D8 gHE 93510 ‘YINoLIBuInog ‘peoy UOIBUINSM G1-E1 ‘OF IeLd
0gg TTHG ‘195100 ‘UmOpuIa] “8s01) uAMmiad 6¢

Bunp Y 4w
12158 D IW
J0QIRL W SW
weliowos 7 Jw
Raweys o w

00A3
0oMmd
0013
2053
L0s3




_QPF)C—:\JIS. A

Hansatech Ems Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Book debts

Assets subject to finance
Short Leasehold

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Hansatech Holdings Limited
Payments in Advance

PAYMENTS

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Bibby Financial Services Limited
Close Asset Finance

Directors' Secured Loans

Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE\ NIC
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

CVA liabilites

Ordinary Sharehoiders

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 1

To 30 April 2014

Statement Total {£)
of Affairs (£)

28,000 00 000
272,815 00 0 00
203,400 00 000

NIL 000

55,000 00 000

3,500 00 0 00
1,500 00 000
15,000 00 000
NIL 000

NIL 000

000

(46,225 00) 000
(262,815 00) 000
(243,497 00) 000
(35,000 00) 000
(234,279 36) 000
(156,155 33) 0 00
(60,739 00) 000
(2,008,000 00) 000
(2 00) 000

000

000

000

IPS SQL Ver 504

Willlam Antony Batty
Joint Administrator

vJ

30 April 2014 13 14




Nloma Va

HANSA Hansatech Ems Limited 30 Apnil 2014
SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 11/04/14 26/04/14
Time Summary
Hours
Other Senior Assistants & Average hourly
Classtfication of work functron Partner Manager Professionals Support Staff Total Hours Time Cost (£) rate (£)
Admimvstration & planning 190 520 coo 000 710 2,29210 32283
Investgations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Reaiisations of assets 18 40 040 000 000 18 B0 7.459 60 38679
Trading 000 000 0G0 000 000 000 000
Creditors 240 950 000 000 1180 3,760 10 31597
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 000 000 006
Total Hours 2270 1510 000 000 3780 13,511 80 357 46
Total Fees Clarmed 000




Ao in i e

HANSA Hansatech Ems Limited 30 Apnl 2014

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Perod 26/03/114 11/04/14

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work functioh Partner Manager gggi;?::{s gz;':;anng’tj‘ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost {£) g\;:rzge hourly
Administration & ptanning 1410 440 000 040 18 50 7.047 80 380 97
Inveshgations 000 000 Qo0 0 00 0 Q0 000 008
Realisations of assets 000 000 000 000 000 o oo 009
Trading 000 000 00 000 000 000 G 00
Creditors 000 020 Q00 000 020 58 00 295 00
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 coo Q00 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 1410 460 000 000 1870 7,106 90 380 05
Total Fees Claimed 000




HANSATECH EMS LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Photocopying
Statutory advertising
Faxes

Postage

SUMMARY OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Court fthng

Comparnies House search
Photocopying

Postage

APPENDIX VI

Category 1 Category 2
£27
£65
£1
£45
£65 £73
Category 1 Category 2
£35
£10
£45 Nil




APPENDIX VII

Antony Batty & Company LLP '
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy
1 April 2013 - 31 March 2015

2013\15
Office Holder (e g Administrator) £399
Sentar Manager £335
Case Manager £295
Senior Admmiscrator £235
Administrator £145
Junior Admintstrator £80

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to time Credttors will be notified of
changes n the annual report

Time 13 recorded In units of six minutes the minimum untt of time 15 therefore 6 minutes

Members of staff with the appropriate level of experience and authority have been and will be
used for the various aspects of work necessary in this assignment

Disbursement Policy

Please note that the liquidator's disbursements are charged out at the following rates -
Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost incurred
Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are recharged at
100% of the cost incurred

Insurance and bonding 1s recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder

Travel costs Excluding rmileage all travel costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred

VAT 15 charged as appropriate

Category 2
Photocopying 15p per sheet
Postage Royal Mall postage rates (Non-franked mail)
Faxes UK £1 per sheet
International £2 per sheet
Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, {mimimum 1 hour)
Storage £35 per box per annum
File set up, stationery & record retention £50 per folder
Companies House search £20 per case

Travel where the staff of Antony Batty & Company LLP use their own vehicles tn the course of
their duties in this matter, the mileage 1s recharged at 45p per mile

VAT 1s charged as appropriate




